ISO/TC 17/SC 4
Date: 2024-01
ISO/FDIS 4954-1:2024(E)
ISO/TC 17/SC 4
Secretariat:  DIN
Date: 2024-03-18
Steels for cold heading and cold extruding  — Technical delivery
conditions —  —

q) Anyany special requirements concerning packaging, see 11.3;11.3;
r) Statisticalstatistical evaluation, see 6.5.6.5.
5.3 Ordering example
EXAMPLE 50 t round bars with a nominal diameter of 40 mm and a nominal length of 6 000 mm with diameter
tolerance according to class S and with length tolerance according to class L2 of ISO 1035-4 made of steel grade ISO 4954-
1, 42CrMo4 in the heat-treatment condition +AC+PE (see Table C.5),Table C.5), with hardenability requirement +H (see
Table C.7)Table C.7) and product analysis with an inspection certificate 3.1 in accordance with ISO 10474.
50 t round bars ISO 1035-4 – 40,0S × 6 000L2
ISO 4954-1, 42CrMo4+AC+PE+H – product analysis
ISO 10474 – 3.1
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ISO/FDIS 4954-1
ISO/FDIS 4954-1:2024(Een)
6 © ISO 2024 – All rights reserved
© ISO 2024 – All rights reserved
6
6 Manufacturing process
6.1 General
The manufacturing process of the steel and of the products is, with the restrictions given by the requirements
in 6.2 to 6.4,6.2 to 6.4, left to the discretion of the manufacturer.
6.2 Deoxidation
All steels shall be fully deoxidized.
Besides silicon and aluminium other suitable elements having a similar effect may also be used.
NOTE 1  The deoxidation practice should be agreed at the time of enquiry and order.
NOTE 2 Concerning the effect of aluminium on the fine grain structure, see clause 7.27.2 and D.2.D.2.
6.3 Heat-treatment condition and surface condition at delivery
6.3.1 Heat-treatment condition
Treatment and heat-treatment condition shall conform to one of the conditions indicated in Tables A.1, B.1
and C.1.Tables A.1, B.1 and C.1.
Bright steel products in cold drawn or peeled/turned condition are coated with a light film of grease from
processing. For bright steel products in a finally heat-treated condition, the manufacturer chooses the rust
protection after heat treatment.
The usual light application of ordinary grease or oil does not afford positive protection against rusting,
particularly in the presence of condensation water. Any surface treatment that can facilitate subsequent cold
heading and cold extrusion or partially delay any formation of rust shall, if required, be agreed at the time of
enquiry and order, see 11.1.11.1.
6.3.2 Particular surface conditions
If so agreed at the time of enquiry and order, the products shall be delivered in one of the particular surface
conditions given in Table 1.Table 1.
Table 1 — Surface condition at delivery
Surface condition at delivery Symbol Bar Wire rod Wire
Unless otherwise agreed as-rolled none or +AR x x —
Particular surface conditions
supplied by agreement
cold drawn +C x — x
skin passed +LC x — x
peeled +PE x x x
6.4 Traceability of the cast
Each product shall be traceable to the cast, see 11.2.11.2.
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ISO/FDIS 4954-1